

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TREMANE WOOD, Petitioner

vs.

MIKE CARPENTER, Interim Warden, Oklahoma State Penitentiary, Respondent.

****CAPITAL CASE****

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Jessica L. Felker
Counsel of Record
Amanda C. Bass
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Jessica_Felker@fd.org
Amanda_Bass@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Wood

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The crime	3
II. Procedural history	4
A. Trial	4
B. Direct appeal, postconviction, and federal habeas proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	10
I. The Tenth Circuit contravened this Court’s decisions in <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984), and its progeny where it determined that the state court reasonably ignored new and more detailed mitigating evidence presented in support of Mr. Wood’s penalty-phase ineffective-assistance-of-trial-counsel claim simply because that evidence related to the same general themes for which only weak factual support was presented at trial.....	10
A. <i>Strickland</i> ’s prejudice inquiry requires courts to consider the totality of the mitigating evidence that Mr. Wood’s trial counsel neglected to investigate and present to his penalty-phase jury.....	10

B.	The Tenth Circuit contravened <i>Strickland</i> and its progeny by ruling that the OCCA’s failure to consider the weight of all the mitigating evidence presented at trial and postconviction was reasonable under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).	12
II.	The Tenth Circuit contravened this Court’s decision in <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018), by failing to examine the actual reasoning provided in the state court’s last-reasoned opinion denying a claim of ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel and by instead examining reasoning not provided by the state court.	29
A.	During the evidentiary hearing on Mr. Wood’s claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel, the trial court improperly excluded Mr. Wood’s only expert witness, Dr. Allen.	30
B.	Appellate counsel failed to challenge the trial court’s exclusion of Dr. Allen’s testimony and report in their supplemental brief.	34
C.	The Tenth Circuit contravened <i>Wilson</i> in finding the OCCA’s denial of the appellate-ineffectiveness claim reasonable.	35
D.	Conclusion	38
III.	Alternatively, the Tenth Circuit contravened this Court’s decision in <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011), where it failed to consider under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) evidence in the record before the state court that adjudicated Mr. Wood’s trial-ineffectiveness claim.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A: Opinion, *Wood v. Carpenter*, No. 16-6001 (10th Cir. Aug. 9, 2018)

APPENDIX B: Order & Amended Opinion, *Wood v. Carpenter*, No. 16-6001 (10th Cir. Nov. 1, 2018)

APPENDIX C: Report and Analysis of Mitigation Factors by Dr. Kate Allen, 01/06/06

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	i, 39
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	34
<i>Hooks v. Ward</i> , 184 F. 3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	34
<i>Neill v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	i, 11, 27, 28
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	i, 11, 27, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 10, 12, 18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	i, 10, 10-11, 27, 38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	i, 29, 36

Federal Statutes and Constitution Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	i, 2, 5, 9, 12, 27, 28, 37, 39, 40
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	2

State Cases

<i>Wood v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	9, 26, 35
---	-----------

State Statutes

Okla. Admin. Code § 675:10-1-5(a)(1)	32
